with, as the state auditor may determine. Such certificates shall be signed by the state treasurer and attested by the state auditor under their official seals, and the state auditor and the state treasurer shall keep records thereof. Such certificates shall be a charge upon and a lien against the taxes herein authorized. The principal and interest of such certificates, except as provided in subdivision 3 shall be payable only from the proceeds of such taxes, and so much thereof as may be necessary is hereby appropriated for such payments; provided that such interest as may become due at any time when there is not on hand a sufficient amount from the proceeds of such taxes to pay the same, shall be paid out of the general revenue fund in the state treasury, and the amount necessary therefor is hereby appropriated to be reimbursed from the proceeds of such taxes when received.

Approved April 26, 1957.

## CHAPTER 730-H. F. No. 1990

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to county board of education for the unorganized territory in certain counties; amending Laws 1941, Chapter 541, Sections 1 and 2, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1941, Chapter 541, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 496, Section 1, is amended to read:

- Section 1. County board of education for unorganized territory. Subdivision 1. In any county containing not less than 17,000 nor more than 20,000 inhabitants, and not less than 70 and not more than 80 full and fractional congressional townships, the board of county commissioners within 60 days after the passage of this act shall appoint the chairman of the county board of education for unorganized territory, who shall serve until the first Monday in January, 1943.
- Subd. 2. Every four years the chairman and the elected members of the county board of education for unorganized territory shall be elected.
- Subd. 3. All laws applying to candidates for and election of county officers shall apply to the election of the chairman, and the elected members of the board, except that they must reside in such unorganized territory at the time of their

election and *they shall* be voted on only by the qualified electors residing in such territory. A vacancy in such office shall be filled in the same manner as a vacancy in any county office.

- Subd. 4. A special election shall be called by the board of education for unorganized territory to be held in the unorganized territory to elect two members of the board for terms commencing with the date of the election and until the first Monday in January following the next general election; at such general election successors shall be elected to serve for a term of two years. At each election thereafter two members shall be elected for two year terms.
- Subd. 5. In addition to the chairman and the two elected members provided for above, the county superintendent of schools shall, ex officio, be a member and clerk of the board, and the county treasurer shall, ex officio, be a member and treasurer of the board.
- Sec. 2. Laws 1941, Chapter 541, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 496, Section 2, is amended to read:
- Sec. 2. Salaries, clerk hire. The board of county commissioners and the school board of the unorganized district are hereby empowered to pay all necessary clerk hire. The school board of the unorganized district shall pay the traveling expenses of all board members at the rate of seven and one-half cents per mile for miles traveled in the performance of their duties and all hotel bills. The salary of the clerk shall be \$1,800 per year, of the treasurer \$800 per year, and of the chairman and elected members of the board \$10 per day but not to exceed the sum of \$1,200 per year.
- Sec. 3. Nothing herein shall be construed as affecting any pending litigation.

Approved April 26, 1957.

## CHAPTER 731—H. F. No. 2005

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to school districts in which more than 50 percent of the assessed valuation of taxable real and personal property consists of iron ore; placing such districts upon a cash basis pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 471.71 to 471.83, inclusive, and authorizing the issuance of bonds and certificates of indebtedness and the levy of taxes in connection therewith.